

月次営業概況のお知らせ(鉄道)
 Monthly Report of Operations(Railway)

1.ご利用人員(輸送人員) Number of Passengers Carried (単位:千人 Thousands)

2023年度 (FY2023)	定期 Commuter		定期外 Non-commuter		合計 Commuter and Non-commuter	
		前年比(%) change		前年比(%) change		前年比(%) change
4月 Apr.	21,083	2.2(▲6.3)	9,873	15.5(▲13.0)	30,956	6.1(▲8.6)
5月 May	21,588	2.1(▲9.3)	9,748	11.8(▲10.7)	31,336	4.9(▲9.7)
6月 Jun.	21,542	2.0(▲9.1)	9,200	9.2(▲11.1)	30,742	4.1(▲9.7)
1Q累計 1Q Accumulated	64,213	2.1(▲8.3)	28,821	12.2(▲11.6)	93,034	5.0(▲9.3)
7月 Jul.	20,884	2.8(▲9.4)	9,955	16.7(▲9.1)	30,839	6.9(▲9.3)
8月 Aug.	18,933	4.0(▲12.5)	10,072	19.1(▲13.7)	29,005	8.8(▲12.9)
9月 Sept.	20,911	3.2(▲24.1)	9,472	16.0(▲10.8)	30,383	6.9(▲20.4)
2Q累計 2Q Accumulated	124,941	2.7(▲12.2)	58,320	14.7(▲11.4)	183,261	6.2(▲11.9)
10月 Oct.	21,053	2.9(▲7.3)	9,878	8.2(▲2.1)	30,931	4.6(▲5.7)
11月 Nov.	20,846	2.8(▲9.5)	9,785	10.3(▲9.0)	30,631	5.1(▲9.4)
12月 Dec.	19,034	2.7(▲5.3)	10,709	11.4(▲7.6)	29,743	5.6(▲6.1)
3Q累計 3Q Accumulated	185,874	2.7(▲10.7)	88,692	13.1(▲9.8)	274,566	5.8(▲10.4)
1月 Jan.	20,113	3.0(▲10.8)	9,815	8.7(▲9.8)	29,928	4.8(▲10.5)
2月 Feb.	18,078	5.2(▲12.7)	9,387	10.5(0.9)	27,465	6.9(▲8.5)
3月 Mar.	17,759	5.6(3.4)	10,974	3.5(53.6)	28,733	4.8(18.2)
年度計 Fiscal Year	241,824	3.1(▲9.9)	118,868	11.5(▲5.4)	360,692	5.8(▲8.5)

2.旅客収入 Passenger Revenue (単位:百万円 Millions of yen)

2023年度 (FY2023)	定期 Commuter		定期外 Non-commuter		合計 Commuter and Non-commuter	
		前年比(%) change		前年比(%) change		前年比(%) change
4月 Apr.	3,009	3.1(▲7.3)	3,810	19.6(▲14.5)	6,820	11.7(▲11.5)
5月 May	3,096	2.8(▲11.7)	3,834	15.2(▲12.8)	6,931	9.3(▲12.3)
6月 Jun.	3,088	2.9(▲11.6)	3,583	12.9(▲12.1)	6,672	8.0(▲11.8)
1Q累計 1Q Accumulated	9,195	2.9(▲10.3)	11,229	15.9(▲13.2)	20,424	9.7(▲11.9)
7月 Jul.	3,033	3.5(▲11.7)	3,902	20.4(▲9.4)	6,935	12.4(▲10.4)
8月 Aug.	2,871	4.5(▲13.7)	4,019	23.4(▲14.5)	6,891	14.7(▲14.2)
9月 Sept.	3,011	4.0(▲24.0)	3,731	19.9(▲13.2)	6,742	12.2(▲18.4)
2Q累計 2Q Accumulated	18,111	3.4(▲13.6)	22,882	18.6(▲12.8)	40,993	11.4(▲13.2)
10月 Oct.	3,045	3.9(▲8.5)	3,886	10.5(▲4.2)	6,931	7.5(▲6.1)
11月 Nov.	3,017	3.8(▲11.2)	3,870	13.0(▲11.0)	6,888	8.8(▲11.1)
12月 Dec.	2,786	3.4(▲7.9)	4,211	13.5(▲8.4)	6,998	9.3(▲8.2)
3Q累計 3Q Accumulated	26,961	3.5(▲12.3)	34,850	16.4(▲11.2)	61,812	10.4(▲11.7)
1月 Jan.	2,966	3.4(▲12.1)	3,799	10.0(▲12.4)	6,765	7.0(▲12.3)
2月 Feb.	2,781	5.0(▲13.5)	3,697	12.5(1.2)	6,478	9.1(▲5.7)
3月 Mar.	2,824	5.8(▲1.8)	4,552	11.2(74.2)	7,377	9.1(34.3)
年度計 Fiscal Year	35,533	3.8(▲11.6)	46,900	15.0(▲5.9)	82,434	9.9(▲8.4)

※百万円未満切捨/Amounts less than one million yen have rounded down

※()内の数値は2019年度との比較です。/ Figures in parentheses are comparison with the same month in FY2019.

上記における数値につきましては、決算における確定値と異なる場合がございます。
 The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.